
From: LaJeunesse, Kristen<Kristen.Lajeunesse@vermont.gov>
Sent on: Thursday, August 1, 2024 12:21:35 PM
To: LaJeunesse, Kristen<Kristen.Lajeunesse@vermont.gov>; Watson,

Hilary<Hilary.Watson@vermont.gov>; Melamed, Marisa<Marisa.Melamed@vermont.gov>; Barrett,
Susan<Susan.Barrett@vermont.gov>; Foster, Owen<Owen.Foster@vermont.gov>; Holmes, Jessica
A.<Jessica.A.Holmes@vermont.gov>; Lunge, Robin<Robin.Lunge@vermont.gov>; Murman,
David<David.Murman@vermont.gov>; Walsh, Thom<Thom.Walsh@vermont.gov>; Berube,
Alena<Alena.Berube@vermont.gov>; AHS - Health Care
Reform<AHS.HealthCareReform@vermont.gov>

Subject: Public Comment: Community Engagement: Hospital Sustainability and Act 167 2024-08-
01T12:21:32Z

A new GMCB Public Comment has been received.

Submit Time: 8/1/2024 12:21:32 PM

Name: Jamie Bentley
Affiliation: Rutland Regional Medical Center
Town/City: Rutland VT (work) Castleton VT (live)

Topic: Community Engagement: Hospital Sustainability and Act 167

Comment: Thank you for presenting your findings last night in Rutland. I wanted to comment on a slide that
showed the least to most expensive types of care. At the very top of that list was self care/prevention.
Prevention work, especially in substance use, mental health, aging in place, housing challenges, and disease
prevention could drastically change the outlook and need of hospital care. Is there a place for this type of work
at the hospital level? Or should we stick to the reactive care that we provide because that is what we get
reimbursed for? So much of this is connected to so many other aspects of the community and I know the
hospital cannot be the entity that solves or addresses all the issues. However, I believe hospitals could
participate in the preventative/upstream work to support community organizations and help to address social
drivers of health at the system level. Again, thank you for your time and I look forward to reviewing the list of
strategies and options you have provided.
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